Ocarina/Castanet
Analog Servo Drives
Installation Guide
April 2008- Ver. 1.2
Notice
This guide is delivered subject to the following conditions and restrictions:

2. To ensure that the Ocarina or Castanet you have unpacked is the appropriate type for
your requirements, find the part number sticker on the side of the product:
The P/N gives the type designation
as follows:
Maximum DC
Operating Voltage
Continuous Current
(Amps)
OCA- 5/100
3. Verify that the Ocarina or Castanet type is the one that you ordered, and ensure that the
voltage meets your specific requirements.
Ocarina/Castanet Installation Guide Installation
MAN-OCSIG (Ver. 1.2)
3-1
3.3 Dimensions
3.3.1 Ocarina Dimensions
Figure  3-1: Ocarina Dimensions
3.3.2 Castanet Dimensions
Figure  3-2: Castanet Dimensions
Ocarina/Castanet Installation Guide Installation
MAN-OCSIG (Ver. 1.2)
3-2
3.4 Mounting
3.4.1 Ocarina
The Ocarina was designed for mounting on a printed circuit board (PCB). It is connected by
2 mm pitch 0.51 mm square pins. When designing the Ocarina into a device, be sure to leave
about 1 cm (0.4") outward from the heatsink to enable free air convection around the Ocarina.
We recommend that the Ocarina be soldered directly to the board. Alternatively, the Ocarina
can be attached to socket connectors mounted on the PCB. If the PCB is enclosed in a metal
chassis, we recommend that the Ocarina be screw-mounted to it as well to help with heat
dissipation. The Ocarina has screw-mount holes on each corner of the heatsink for this purpose.
3.4.2 Castanet
The Castanet was designed for mounting on a printed circuit board (PCB). It is connected by
2mm pitch 0.51 mm square pins. When designing the Castanet into a device, be sure to leave
about 1 cm (0.4") outward from the lower board to enable free air convection around the
Castanet. We recommend that the Castanet be soldered directly to the board. Alternatively, the
Castanet can be attached to socket connectors mounted on the PCB.
Note: Elmo recommends you leave approximately 1 cm (0.4 in) of space on the side opposite
the terminals to allow for free air convection.
Ocarina/Castanet Installation Guide Installation
MAN-OCSIG (Ver. 1.2)
3-3
3.5 Integrating the Ocarina and Castanet on a PCB
The Ocarina and Castanet are designed to be mounted on a PCB, either by soldering its pins
directly to the PCB or by using suitable socket connectors. In both cases the following rules
apply:
3.5.1 Traces
1. The size of the traces on the PCB (thickness and width) is determined by the current
carrying capacity required by the application.